DC/DC Converter
www.recom-power.com REV.:  0/2019 PD-1
Description
The RP12-AR  series DC/DC converters are designed for railway rolling stock applications with an
extra wide continuous input voltage range of 36-160VDC (185VDC for 1s), making them suitable for
48V, 72V, 96V and 110VDC railway systems, but they are also suitable for non-railway high voltage
battery applications. They have a built-in class A filter network and offer single or dual outputs from
3.3V up to +/-24V. The high efficiency permits an ambient temperature range from -40°C to +85°C

RP12-11015DAR	 36-160	 ±15	 ±400	 89	 ±250
RP12-11024DAR	 36-160	 ±24	 ±250	 90	 ±100
Model Numbering
Notes:
	 Note1:	 Efficiency is tested at nominal input and full load at +25°C ambient
	 Note2:	 Max. Cap Load is tested at nominal input and full resistive load
Notes:
	 Note3: 	add suffix “P” for positive logic (1=ON, 0=OFF)
		  add suffix “N” instead for negative logic (0=ON, 1=OFF)
		  or suffix /XC for omitted CTRL pin (refer to dimension drawing)
Ordering Examples:
RP12-11005SAR/P	 36-160Vin	 5Vout	 single output	 positive logic
RP12-11012DAR/N	 36-160Vin	 ±12Vout	 dual output	 negative logic
RP12-11024SAR/XC	 36-160Vin	 24Vout	 single output	 no CTRL pin
CTRL Logic (3)
Railway
nom. Input Voltage
Output Voltage
Single or Dual
RP12-__ __ _A R/ _
IEC/EN60950-1 certified
EN50155 certified
EN55032 compliant
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
www.recom-power.com REV.:  0/2019 PD-2
DC/DC Converter
RP12-AR
Series
Specifications (measured @ ta= 25°C, nom. Vin, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Internal Input Filter Pi type
Input Voltage Range nom. Vin= 110VDC 36VDC 110VDC 160VDC
Input Surge Voltage 1 second max. 185VDC
Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO) nom. Vin= 110VDC
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF 32VDC 34VDC
35.5VDC
Input Current nom. Vin= 110VDC 130mA
Quiescent Current no load 8mA
Output Voltage Trimming only for single output
15Vout, 24Vout -10% +20%
others -10% +10%
Minimum Load 0%
Start-up Time Power Upand CTRL function 30ms 40ms
ON/OFF CTRL (4)
Positive Logic
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
Open or 3VDCV<V
CTRL
<15VDC
Short or 0V<V
CTRL
<1.2VDC
Negative Logic
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
Short or 0V<V
CTRL